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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 453 0f 2021
Firstdate of hearing:  12.03.2021
Date of decision - 29.07.2021

Anjana Nagpal
R/o: 106, Hope Apartments, Sector 15 Part 1],
Gurugram-122001, Haryana. Complainant

| Versys:

M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd, & =/
Address: Emaar MGF Eusmé%; ﬁark"’
M.G. Road, Sikanderpur {:hqwk,_l_ﬁgeﬂ;rrﬂﬂ.

Gurugram, Haryana., " Respondent
CORAM: _ .

shri 5amir Kumar Member
Shri Vijay Kumar Goval Member
APPEARANCE:

Shri Varun Chugh Mdyoeate for the complainant
Shri |.K. Dang .y RE ,&Ij{ynthte for the respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaintdated 28.01.2021 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee in Form CRA undersection 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation émd Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the
Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4](a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the prow.oter shall be responsible for all
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obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per
the agreement for sale executed inter se them.

Since, the buyer's agreement has been executed on 22,02.2012
i.e. prior to the commencement of the Act ibid, therefore, the
penal proceedings cannot be initiated retrospectively. Hence,
the authority has decided to treat the present complaint as an

application for non-co mpliﬂnca qf statutory obligation on part

of the promoter/ respnnd%; in -terms of section 34(f) of the

r'lr-'\-l

Act ibid.

Project and ; l"l.}]ﬂ tﬂ.ﬂﬂ |
The partlcular}pﬁhe [:Il‘ﬂjﬂl:t the. detairs raf sale consideration,

the amount pa;IEl by H'.:,e complainant, datE tﬁ'prﬂ posed handing
over the possession, delay period, if Ezf}r, have been detailed in

the following tal:mhrf-nm o '_ v
", Ll - 'H-r L lf
S.No. | Heads - " | Information
1. Profect name and location 'F‘ rald Floors Premier 1T at
. B F ll" L% B Fﬂ'd‘ﬁﬁt&tﬂ' Sector 65,
L -3 Lﬂl‘lﬂlg[’ﬂm
2, ijefra:f& 173 |-k ol -Hiﬁﬂnnbs
3. Nature of the project Group housing colony
| 4 DTCP license no. and validity | 06 of 2008 dated 17.01.2008
| status Valid/renewed up to
16.01.2025
5. Name of licensee Active Promoters Pvt. Ltd,
and 2 others C/o Emaar MGF
Land Ltd.
&. HRERA  registered/ not | Registered vide no.104 of
registered 2017 dated 24.08.2017 for
Ll 82768 sq. mtrs.
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HRERA registration valid up
to

23.08.2022

Ococupation certificate
granted on

11.11.2020
[Page 163 of reply]

Provisional allotment letter
dated

16.09.2011
[Page 41 of reply]

Lnit no.

EPF-111-39-030Z, 3™ floor,

building no. 39

[Page 16 of complaint]

10.

Unit measuring

1975 5q. ft.

1L

Date of necuunn pf%ﬂf}
agreement j T

22022012

[Page 14 of complaint]

124

Payment plan :?_'-"EJ-.EI'_P';i 3

Construction linked payment

plan
[Egg,&&l of reply]

13

Total nﬁn‘ﬂaﬂ‘atmﬂ as pm!
state “of account dated
03.03.2021 at page 53 of the

rﬂptyi

|

14.

140,48 494/-

tement
oaz0m

Total'. & E"'r pai
com per
of acc

at page uﬁ’l‘eﬂﬂy._ ot ot

b ] <

P

e | Rs.142,13,645/-
the /ﬁw
. O J

L ‘r‘

=

13;

Due date H-L,EMHF
p-nss:essmrl 35 ﬁér’ ‘clause

11(a) fof

mzmu ﬁah of
execution’ ﬁf buyer's |
agreement [2202201Z) -+
grace period of 3 months, for |
applying and obtaining
completion certificate/
pocupation  certificate  in
respect of the unit and /or the
project.

|Page 23 of complaint]

E@tﬁﬂiﬁce period is not

.
22.02.2014

uded]

16.

Date of offer of possession
to the complainant

19.11.2020

[Page 166 of reply]
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=

Delay in handing over & vears 10 months 28 days
possession till 19.01. 2021 je.
date of offer of possession
(19.11.2020) + 2 months

B. Facts of the complaint

4. The complainant has made following submissions in the

complaint:

That the property in guestion i.e. floor bearing no. EFP-
111-39-0302 admeasuﬂnﬁ 1??5 sq. ft, along-with car
parking space in th& P‘l‘uf&& knnwn as "Emerald Floors
Premier, Phase i lsituaﬁad at ‘Sector-65, Gurugram,
Haryana was i:-:::c:-kaﬁ li}r“é'”l‘nt. Alshmrga Nedungadi and
Sh. AK R’amndranathﬂ Edun;gadl. {n}'hg;hfa] allottees) in the
year 2{1{11 Thareaﬁﬁf" Em Eﬂﬁlzml the original
allottess ‘eqﬂed 1nﬂ'.'r a buil H;],ﬁhu}g&r s agreement with
the respnndehn Tﬁe mul "tust ‘of the floor was Rs.
13,712,494F- ofily. Sinca it wa’s a construction linked
plan, hence the ]ﬁ‘a}:'meht was to HE ‘made on the basis of
schedule.of payment ];rr‘ﬂy:idetf Fé’ﬂTE‘I‘ESp ondent.

That subsequent thereto, the complainant herein, entered
into an agreement to sell with the original allottees with
regard to the said property and the property was later

assigned to the complainant, by the respondent, by virtue
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iil.

iv.

of the endorsement on the buyer's agreement dated
18.12.2013.

That the complainant had made the entire payment
towards the cost of the floor, and nothing is due and
payable by her. In fact, a sum of Rs 16,955/ is still lying
in the credit balance of the complainant which is due and
payable by the I'&Epﬂ],‘ldﬁ:ﬂt, Also, due to the delay in
handing over of thﬁ pua.ﬂﬂssmn of the property, the
complainant is further burdened with an increase of
additinnﬂ%}ﬂlﬁgﬁu?gﬂﬂ‘gﬁuﬁng to subsequent
revision inthe stam:g:l dlxit}r'. gharge.#r_.iie'-; from earlier 3% to
5% at present, W};lcﬁ. otherwise wﬂg‘n@t payable, had the
pmpert;.l"*- Ié;ﬁqn-handud -'.Iivur un-:cifqei-,- thereby causing the
complainantan additional loss qul?_l-s 2,41, 980/-,

That due to the delay and Iapﬁes on the part of the
respondent  in han@iiﬁg:.;_ over the possession of the
property, fl;he complainant . has been additionally
burdened l:-;'- pay the GST of Rs 4,80,156/- on the cost of
the property, which was introduced much lately and
ought not to be paid by the complainant, had the
possession of the property been offered in the February

2014 i.e. the due date of possession.
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v. That in the said buyer's agreement dated 22.02.201%, the

respondent has categorically stated that the possession of
the said apartment would be handed over to the
complainants within 24 months from the date of
execution of buyer’s agreement, excluding a further grace
period of 3 months. The said buyer’s agreement is totally
one sided which inﬁu‘éefcﬁmpiete!y biased terms and
conditions upon @gﬁ@ﬁlmnann thereby tilting the
balance of power in t‘amr of the respondent, which is
further mamfe‘s:ted fmm the fal:t that the delay in handling
over the passession by ﬂ‘._lE.l'uES]]l‘.‘ll‘ldéﬂt would attract only
a meagre penalty of Rs. 5 per 8q. ft. on the super area of
the flat, r:lrrtnim thly basis, Wherﬂﬁﬂiﬁfpenalt}r for failure
to take pu}ﬁesﬂun w:;uldhﬁffra&" hn]ding charges of Rs.

J ._.-l'1

5/- per sq f anﬂ ‘24@& ]:rEnaI interest on the unpaid
amount rjf ipstﬁlthenﬁiu&iﬂ thb)fespdhdent

vi. That the respofident Had prorised to complete the
project by May 2014, including the grace period of 3
months. The buyer's agreement was executed on
22.02.2012 and the respondent has finally been able to
offer possession of the unit on 19.11.2020 which resulted
in extreme kind of mental distress, pain and agony to the

complainant. The respondent has breached the
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c‘l

fundamental term of the contract by the inordinately
delaying in delivery of the possession by 78 months. The
complainant was made to make advance deposit on the
basis of information contained in the brochure, which is
false on the face of it as is evident from the construction
done at site. The respondent had committed gross
violation of the prwlsmns_ nf section 18 (1) of the Act by
not handing over E];@;iimﬁgr possession of the floor in
question an dﬁ &nf@ugﬁ the delayed possession interest to
ey v P

E -
e,

the hu;-.rer, X7 %
AY i

Relief sought hy the mmplnlnnnt

The complainant has filed the present compliant for seeking

following reln&ft

ii.

k.

Direct the rﬂﬁpund;em to handmner the possession of the
floor to thE cnmplahanh in a hmE hnund manner.

Direct 'I:hﬂ ’;emandgnf tq pag ij:tqreﬁl @ 18% p.a. as
interest towards delay in handing gver the property in
guestion as per provisions of the Act and the Rules.
Direct the respondent to return the GST amount of

Rs.4,80,156/- charged from the complainant as per
provisions of RERA and HRERA.

On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to
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have been committed in relation to section 11(4)(a) of the Act

and to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent

The respondent has raised certain preliminary objections and

has contested the present complaint on the following grounds:

ii.

That the complainant has filed the present complaint
seeking refund of mal’ﬂm‘nunts and interest for alleged

delay in delivering p@&aﬂbn of the apartment booked

..lr,,ﬂ'\-

by the mmplamaﬂt Iiﬁs mspe&ﬁijly submitted that such
cnmplamtﬁ a:‘é: to 'I:gt'- dpci'ﬂﬁd 'bg the adludELatm g officer
under séc:&r_:n 71 of the Act read w“lth rule 29 of the rules
and not by this hon'ble authority, The present complaint
s liable to hg'ﬂiﬂ;‘n!ﬁed unjtht_s_grp_l,mﬂ alone. Moreover,
the adledicatiﬁg-;uﬂafber-d-eﬂiies !%Jls'iurisdictiun from the
central statute which mﬂnthe negated by the rules

(| ' B i

made thereundet, ¢ 4 14 [}

That the™ present mmpfﬁlnt is Basﬁ:d ‘on an erroneous
interpretation of the prmrlsmns of the Act as well as an
incorrect understanding of the terms and conditions of
the buyer's agreement dated 22.02.2012. That the
provisions of the Act are not retrospective in nature. The

provisions of the Act cannot undo or modify the terms of

an agreement duly executed prior to coming into effect of
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iii.

iwv,

the Act. It is further submitted that merely because the
Act applies to ongoing projects which are registered with
the authority, the Act cannot be said to be operating
retrospectively. The provisions of the Act relied upon by
the complainant for seeking interest cannot be called into
aid in derogation and ignorance of the provisions of the
buyers agree ment, The mterest 1s compensatory in
nature and r::mn-#t "'i:lg granted in derogation and
ignorance of thE provi isimls of the buyer's agreement,
That the t:-l_:l_;glr;_al al]g:_t:qaes_._rﬁl:l pursuance of the aforesaid
application form dated ﬂ#ﬂﬁ.?ﬂl:lé. were allotted unit
bearingg{ﬁﬁ?ﬁ!ﬂ—&‘?-ﬂﬂﬂﬂ Iur;ate'd on I,'he 3 floor in the
project Uﬁ'de prnms@nal .,pi_ln“l;mmt letter dated
16.09.2011) Tﬁg mﬁnai al.lprtr.ees consciously and
willfully opted Fnr a-construction linked plan for
remittance -clfthe ﬂﬂg _tﬂna:iﬁﬂraﬁﬂn for the unit in
question and further represented to the respondent that
the original allottees shall remit every installment on time
as per the payment schedule.

That the original allottees were irregular regarding the
remittance of installments on time. The respondent was
compelled to issue demand notices, reminders etc. calling

upon them to make payment of outstanding amounts
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pavable under the payment plan/instalment plan opted
by them. However, the original allottees despite having
received the payment request letters, reminders etc.
failed to remit the instalments on time to the respondent.
Statement of account dated 03.03.2021 maintained by the
respondent in due course of its business reflects the delay
in remittance of various instalments on the part of the
original allottees. J 4? .

v. That buyer's agreen‘.ientll'dafed' 22.02.2012 was executed
between the mgmal alll:ltte-z]}s aq&respﬂndem Clause 13
of the hu_-,mar 3 agre&ment pmvide%that compensation for
any daiajﬁmfdell rery anﬂsﬂesﬂmﬂ s'h’aﬂ only be given to
such a]lu;tﬁes*whu are nutlln &qﬁ;ﬁt dftheir obligations
enwsaged 'b;:‘IHEr the agre’emé?‘[t ‘and who have not
defaulted in payment of instalments as per the payment
plan incorporated in '1_';he agmmn In case of delay
caused due to fion- receipt of otcupation certificate,
completion certificate or any other permission/sanction
from the competent authorities, no compensation or any
other compensation shall be payable to the allottees. As
delineated hereinabove, the original allottees, having

defaulted in timely remittance of instalment, were thus

not entitled to any compensation or any amount towards
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vi.

vil.

interest as an indemnification for delay, if any, under the
buyer’s agreement.

That the complainant approached the original allottees
for purchasing their rights and title in the unit in question.
The original allottees acceded to the request of the
complainant and agreed to transfer and convey their
rights, entitlement and title in the unit in question to the
complainant for a w:lyab]n sale consideration of Rs
1,31,69,099 {-,_ : The tnmp]amant on executing the
aforesaid ﬂﬁ'egmen‘t to EE'_];.:IL had 'aggrﬂached respondent
requesting:it'to endorse ;h&jlrn:i'iiiﬁ'na) allotment of the
unit in qq&stmn in her name. |

That ::nmpialnant had further &xe:;uted an affidavit on
18.12.2013 and. an -indemnity cum undertaking on
18.12.2013 whereb_'l,rlﬁhe had .m nsciously and voluntarily
declared and affirmed that shﬂ:l would be bound by all the
terms and" conditions of the provisional allotment in
favour of the original allottees. It was further declared by
her that the complainant having been substituted in the
place of the original allottees in respect of the provisional
allotment of the unit in question was not entitled to any
compensation for delay, if any, in delivery of possession

of the unit in question or any rebate under a scheme or
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viil.

otherwise or any other discount, by whatever name
called, from respondent. Furthermore, the respondent, at
the time of endorsement of the unit in question in her
favour, had specifically indicated to the complainant that
the original allottees had defaulted in timely remittance
of the instalments pertaining to the unit in question and

therefore, have d]SEﬂtlﬂ'Ed themselves for any

el

Eumpensannn;mmmﬁﬁa&&'Eﬂpundent had conveyed to
the complainant that cm 'Hf_'l:.'ﬂl.ll']t of the defaults of the
original a]luﬁﬂgs', t];lg-r'l_::gm}]_]fa.iﬁa,ﬂt‘iﬁqpld not be entitled
to any compensation for delay, if any. The said position
was duly m:cepl:ed and HikanlEﬂng %r the complainant.
The cumpfainhnt is conscious auﬁ q‘Wﬂre of the fact that
she is nnr &nﬂﬂeﬂ tu 3113,; r?ght or claim against
respnndenL g

That vﬂtim'utt prgiuchm tt:-ﬂﬁe ﬁ:&gﬂm‘g, it is an admitted
fact that the comiplainant had stepped into the shoes of
the original allottees and therefore all the rights and
liabilities of the original allottees were transferred to the
complainant. As has been delineated hereinabove, the
original allottees were not entitled to any compensation

or interest for delay, if any, in offering possession of the

unit in terms of the buyer's agreement on account of
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i

default of terms and conditions thereof by them.
Moreover, the complainant too had defaulted in timely
remittance of installments to the respondent and the
same is duly reflected in the statement of account dated
03.03.2021 as maintained by respondent in due course of
its business. Thus, the complainant is estopped from
advancing claims in Eﬂntrm:h::tlnn and derogation of the
-I-=.‘..'.j, ;&rred to her from the original
allottees. 15 f L

r -._'::-' I-:':‘_ -'. ."._.'.":.___,II:":_ “y
That as perwclause 11 of the buyer's agreement dated

rights and lia hilitle 5

B
.|-

"'..

22.02.2012, the time peried for delivery of possession
was 24 months from the date of execution of the buyer's
agreement‘.alungwith grace period of 3 months subject to
the allottee(s) h‘a.ﬂing-ﬂﬁ'il:ﬂ}r W]ﬁ‘p}féd with all terms and
Eﬂﬂdlﬂ[}]}E of the hﬂjﬂer‘s agreement and not being in
default HF‘:aujrm prﬂﬁsimtl -:}E the/ Bu]fﬂr‘s agreement
including remittance of all amounts due and payable by
the ailuﬁee[s} under the agraemanf as per the schedule of
payment incorporated in the buver's agreement. The
complainant has completely misconstrued,
misinterpreted and miscalculated the time period as

determined in the buyer's agreement. That it was

categorically provided in clause 11(b)(iv]) that in case of

Page 13 of 55



HARERA

2 SURUGRAM Complaint no, 453 of 2021

any default/delay by the allottees in payment as per
schedule of payment incorporated in the buyer's
agreement, the date of handing over of possession shall
be extended accordingly, solely on the respondent's
discretion till the payment of all outstanding amounts to
the satisfaction of the respondent. Furthermore, it has
been categorically prh#fde‘d in the agreement that the
time period for c&]ﬁr&;‘f of project shall also stand
extended on u:cqn'er}ée t;f fa;:';s :qud circumstances which
are he:-,r-::raé r.'hE pmn_e_q_r HIIE'F" Eﬂ;ﬁ'i:lf‘uf the respondent.
Since, the complainant as well as ut__i__g_ftaal allottees have
defaulted in timely remittance _-,Il::ié:"ﬁél}rmﬂnts as per
schedu]e"ejf p;’i}rm'enl:, the date df_ﬂel;ﬁve;'}r of possession is
not liable to be determjrmd in th& manner sought to be
done in I:hE present Eaﬁne hjl' tﬁE mmplajnant.

% That -:131[51! 13 I'H ﬂ:lE hu;rer s aﬁraement provides that
mmpensatiﬂ,n for any ﬂﬂiaj' m ﬂl&‘:ﬂ‘u’d‘ljl’ af possession shall
only be given to such ailc-l:taes wh-::u are not in default of
their obligations envisaged under the agreement and who
have not defaulted In payment of instalments as per the
payment plan incorporated in the agreement. In case of

delay caused due to non- receipt of occupation certificate,

completion certificate or any other permission/sanction
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¥i.

from the competent authorities, no compensation or any
other compensation shall be payable to the allottees. As
delineated hereinabove, the complainant, having
defaulted in payment of instalment, is thus not entitled to
any compensation or any amount towards interest under
the buyer's agreement,

That respondent Submitted that the project has got

'_: '|.'|-H-i

delayed on at:::uum: Ef tlt'lle following reasons which
were/are beyOnd %he ‘power. and control of the
respondent. F ;rsﬂy, 'I'.hE National Building Code was
revised inthe year 2016 andin terms-ofthe same, all high-
rise bui@ﬁga (ie. buildings hamqg ared of less than 500
sq. mtrs. 'an'd EbWE};irmspecm‘trEﬁfﬁrea of each floor, are
now requlrefitﬂ hqj:e Hmml:!casas Eventually, so as not
to cause any Furtl‘terﬂ-elay in Ehe prnject and so as to avoid
jeopardising the sﬂ['&tjﬂ_ﬂfthﬁ oceupants of the building in
question Including the huilding—. in which the unit in
question is situated, the respondent had taken a decision
to go ahead and construct the second staircase. The
respondent has constructed the second staircase as
expeditiously as possible. Thereafter, upon completion of

the second staircase, the respondent had obtained the

eccupation certificate in respect of the tower /building in
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Xl

which the unit is located and has already offered
possession of the unit in question to the complainant.
Secondly, the defaults on the part of the contractor as the
contractor was not able to meet the agreed timelines for
construction of the project.

That the respondent had applied to the statutory
authority for grant of pecupation certificate in respect of
the tower in which tﬁﬁ!.mit in question is located on
16.07.2020 and. the Er:hrrﬂ was granted on 11.11.2020.
That once al'L apphcaﬁﬂﬁ fui‘ 'r‘s"Suanl:f: of occupation
Eertlﬁt&tﬁis submitted befﬂrﬂ ﬂ‘lE‘ Eﬂnﬁerned competent
authurity,tlﬁ respnn:de nt :i;asaﬁf tcé’haue any control over
the same THE grant of nccﬂpat:i’m certificate s the
prerogative nf I:he concerned s ﬂaﬁ:htﬂr}r authority, and the
respondent does not e:terﬁ:e an}r control over the matter.
Therefore, the time period utﬂisad hyr the concerned
statutory authority for granting the accapation certificate
needs to be necessarily excluded from computation of the
time period utilised in the implementation of the project
in terms of the buyer's agreement. As far as the
respondent is concerned, it has diligently and sincerely
pursued the development and completion of the project

in question.
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iii.

Xiv,

That the complainant was offered possession of the unit
In question through letter of offer of possession dated
19.11.2020. The complainant was called upon to remit
balance payment including delayed payment charges and
to complete the necessary formalities/documentation
necessary for handover of the unit in question to her.
However, the complainanthas consclously refrained from
obtaining po ssessiu_h_i;ﬁ-tha;unit in question.

That the prﬂ]ﬂﬂ ol L'h&resilﬂundf.'ht is an “ongoing project”
under RERA._HI]J tl'lgé shm.'.-e; has hEEn .‘I‘Eglsl:ered under the
Act and the Rules. I’: is subm.:tl:ed tihat the registration of
the prnjgaﬁﬁ is valid lill :&3 08.2022 ami therefore cause of
action, LF an}n WQUI-:I ':'IL‘E]‘I.IE in fa.vuﬂr of the complainant
to prefer a complaint-if the respondent fails tw deliver
possession of the unit-in q'uéstiun within the aforesaid
period. I_ | ..

That it is r:_l_&!ﬂed that the respondent is liable to refund an
amount of Rs.I',dl,EH:!ﬂ,ﬁ nr. any part thereof to the
complainant. It is wreng and denied that the payment of
the stamp duty by the complainant can be construed as an
"additional burden” in the facts and circumstances of the
case. Moreover, it had been unambiguously and explicitly

recited in the buyer's agreement that the concerned
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xvi.

allottee would be liable to pay stamp duty and the said
liability. The allegations of the complainant in this regard
are unsustainable both in law and on facts. It is denied
that the respondent is liable to refund an amount of Rs.
4,80,156/- or any part thereof to the complainant. It is
submitted that GST has been levied strictly in accordance

with the terms andftﬂnﬂitin ns of the buyer’'s agreement.

That several ;atlI+:Jl:h\a-.r.esﬁ_.-.;_'.‘_'rl § Q?Efﬂulted in timely remittance
of payment of inistallments wh;ﬂ‘_l-wﬂs an essential, crucial
and an 1n&i3pémaﬂle feﬁﬁi’gﬂnt for conceptualisation
and devélnpment of the project in question. Furthermore,
when the proposed allotteas defa.uft‘h'i fheir payments as
per schédﬁIe"‘agreed upon, thé firﬂhlﬁ'.;' has a cascading

effect on thedptmtinns amﬂhq Eﬁﬁt for proper execution

eV

L

of the project anl:réEtSE:s expﬁhentlaliy whereas enormous
business Iusses htfali l:ipnm the respondent. The
respondent; despite default of seéveral allottees, has
diligently and earnestly pursued the development of the
project in question and has constructed the project in
question as expeditiously as possible. It is submitted that
the construction of the tower in which the unitin question
is situate has been completed by the respondent. The

respondent has already delivered possession of the unit
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in question to the complainant, Therefore, thers is no
default or lapse on the part of the respondent and there in
no equity in favour of the complainant. It is evident from
the entire sequence of events, that no illegality can be
attributed to the respondent. The allegations levelled by
the complainant are totally baseless. Thus, it is most
respectfully Suhnﬂttad that the present complaint
deserves to be dlanﬂ%ﬁg #%E very threshold.

8. Copies of all l;he rﬂ’lgvari; dnt_;un}ents have been filed and
placed on the, t?:.'ﬁ‘&ni H'hﬂl}*ﬂllthﬂnﬂdt}ﬂ is not in dispute.
Hence, the l:j:r:ﬁpialnt can be decided ‘on the basis of these
undisputed dments.

E. Jurisdiction afthe authority

9. The prelimlnar}" ﬁbjéttiuns raised h&-,r the respondent
regarding junsdlctmn nfth&&urhnnw to entertain the present
complaint standé re}éi;tﬁﬂ ',f'hﬁ auﬂi’ﬂ'il}' Ehservns that it has
territorial as well as subject/matter jurisdiction to adjudicate
the present clnmpl'ai:nt for the I'E-:;'ISCIII'IS given below.

F.1 Territorial jurisdiction

10. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017
issued by Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana
the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with offices
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situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in

question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

District, therefore this authority has complete territorial

jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

F.Il Subject-matter jurisdiction

The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the

complaint regarding nﬂn—tmnp]mnce of obligations by the

promoter as per pruwsi)am; @;}E‘ED‘DI‘I 11{4)(a) of the Act

leaving aside cumpéz'rsaﬁiﬂn '-WhIL']’I "tE to be decided by the

adjudicating n,lﬂmﬂ' if pnﬂmi‘.& h;é: the tﬂ:hplamants at a later

stage. )

Findings on the objections raised by the respondent

F.I Objection regarding jurisdiction of authority w.r.t.
buyer's agreem ent EIEEl.ll'Eﬂ pﬂﬂrtu coming into force of

the Act
The respondent contended thm: a‘uthnnty is deprived of the

jurisdiction to gi:- into theintérpretation’of or rights of the
parties l!'ItEI‘yEE Iln a&uﬁﬁd’ﬂé;! i-vil’:‘lhh:ﬂfi; Jéu;,rers agreement
executed hemaen_,l:he parties and no ‘agreement for sale as
referred to under the provisions of the Act or the said rules has
been executed inter se parties. The respondent further

submitted that the provisions of the Act are not retrospective

in nature and the provisions of the Act cannot undo or modify
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13.

the terms of buyer's agreement duly executed prior to coming
into effect of the Act.

The authority is of the view that the Act nowhere provides, nor
can be so construed, that all previous agreements will be re-
written after coming into force of the Act. Therefore, the
provisions of the Act, rules and agreement have to be read and

interpreted hannunluusjg ﬂqwever if the Act has provided

l-\. 'h}*J"I :".:
for dealing with cerm%.ﬁ? qﬂ?‘r provisions /situation in a
i

specific/particular. mﬂn{?ﬁ,mﬂﬂ that situation will be dealt
with in accordance mth?e Act _&nd ﬂ'le_l:l_-.lles after the date of
coming Inta force of the Act and the rules. Numerous
provisions of._ﬂ'_je, Act save the prmr‘esiﬁ's.-cif the agreements
made between t‘hel huyeri am‘l sellers, The said contention has

< 0 \ ;. -1""" ¥
been upheld in the a’l}::l{lm Uqlifﬁlfﬂeefkamuf Realtors
i~ O

Suburban Pvt. Ltn' Fs. Hﬂ!tnnd others. (W.P 2737 of 2017)
which pruﬂdﬁsa undf:r- {

“119. Under the provisions of Section 18, the :ﬁefu_y in handing
over the possession would be counted from the date
mentioned in the agreement for sale entered into by the
promoter and the allottee prior to its registration under
RERA. Under the provisions of RERA, the promoter is
given a fucility to revise the date of completion of project
and declare the same under Section 4. The RERA does not
contemplate rewriting of contract between the flat
purchaser and the promoter.._.

122, We have already discussed that above stated provisions of
the RERA are not retrospective in nature. They may to
some extent be having a retroactive or quas retroactive
effect but then on that ground the walidity of the
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provisions of RERA cannot be challenged. The Parliament
is competent enough co legisiate law having retrospective
ar retroactive effect. A low can be even framed to affect
subsisting / existing contractual rights between the
parties in the larger public interest, We do not have any
doubt in our mind that the RERA has been framed in the
larger public interest after a thorough study and
discussion made at the highest level by the Standing
Committee and Select Committes, which submitted its
detailed reports”

14. Also, in appeal no. 173 of 2019 titled as Magic Eye Developer
Pvt Ltd. Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, in order dated 17.12.2019
the Haryana Real Estateﬁﬁj‘.gﬁ{_[aj:e Tribunal has observed-

“#4. Thus, keeping in view nﬂr@fbmsqd discussion, we are of
the mna'!'h‘umd ﬂﬂ#ﬂmmitﬁﬂﬂ@ﬂﬁfﬂns af the Act are

ru.'.:a adﬂay in r_h.:F q'?arfn’g:'!vm:,mf session as per the
:ermsum'n' tcﬂdi&‘uﬂi of the agh an!r for sale the
allottee” shall be entitled to the nterest/delayed

p{:sse.maﬁ‘:ﬁurgei on the reasohable rate of interest as
providedn Eu.!e 15 q{ﬁ&rﬂfg&mﬂ‘nhe sided, unfair and
unreasonable raté of mmpgr}smgn mentioned in the
agreement for safe isliable to be ignored.”

15. The agreements are sai:fsﬁsmét -éﬁ‘#e and except for the
provisions which have been abmgated ‘tgy the Act Itself.
Further, it is noted that the- huilder-huyar agreements have
been executed in the manner that there is no scope left to the
allottee to negotiate any of the clauses contained therein.
Therefore, the authority is of the view that the charges payable
under various heads shall be payable as per the agreed terms

and conditions of the buyer's agreement subject to the
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16.

condition that the same are in accordance with the
plans/permissions approved by the  respective
departments/competent authorities and are not in
contravention of the Act and are not unreasonable or

exorbitant in nature.

F.Il Objection regarding exclusion of time taken by the
competent authority in processing the application and
issuance of occupation certificate

As far as contention of the respondent with respect to the

exclusion of time taken 'hy 'Eim competent authority in
processing the apphﬂﬂtfﬂﬂ and issuance of occupation
certificate is _cnnterned; &ie aumnﬁ_!:y_ n:it_:rst:nr&d that the
respondent E:lsid. ipplied' for _g?aht of ur:ﬁl;pat:d on certificate on
21.07.2020 B.n'l::l thereafter vide memo no. ZP-441-Vol-
I1/AD(RA) fzﬂfﬂfiﬂﬂﬁd- ’dﬂ!:Ed | 11112020, the occupation
certificate has been ‘eranted by the competent authority under
the prevailing law. The authority cannot be a silent spectator
to the deficiencies in the application submitted by the
promoter for issuance of eccupancy certificate, It is evident
from the occupation certificate dated 11.11.2020 that an
incomplete application for grant of OC was applied on
21.07.2020 as fire NOC from the competent authority was
granted only on 25.09.2020 which is subsequent to the filing

of application for occupation certificate. Also, the Chief
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;

Engineer-1, HSVP, Panchkula has submitted his requisite
report in respect of the said project on 22.09.2020 and
24.09.2020. The District Town Planner, Gurugram and Senior
Town Planner, Gurugram has submitted requisite reports’
about this project on 21.09.2020 and 23.09.2020 respectively.
As such, the application submitted on 21.07.2020 was
incomplete and an incqmp{&__ﬁ::a;;!plicaﬂun is no application in
TR

the eyes of law.,

i ﬂl

e

The application for is&uahﬁe ﬂt' nc:upanc}r certificate shall be
moved in the prc&mh&d furma auﬂ accompanied by the
documents menttuned in sub-code #.10:1 of the Haryana
Building Eﬂdﬂfﬂﬂl? As per. SHH code q, l'ﬁ 4* of the said Code,
after receipt ufﬁpp,lmjatim for grant nf Qéu;ilpatlﬂn certificare,
the competent authurlitj? shall EIJ'ITI.:{IEI'LEH’(E in writing within
60 days, its decision for gm:itf t‘E“ﬁl:ai uf such permission for
occupation ui“ﬂm hmﬂdlngﬁm ﬂﬁr‘m ER-WI tn the present case,
the respondent has completed its aPph;aﬂﬂn for occupation
certificate only on 25.09.2020 .and consequently the
concerned authority has granted occupation certificate on
11.11.2020. Therefore, in view of the deficiency in the said
application dated 21.07.2020 and aforesaid reasons, no delay
in granting occupation certificate can be attributed to the

concerned statutory authority.
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E.IIl Objection regarding handing over possession as per
declaration given under section 4(2)(1)(C) of RERA Act,
The counsel for the respondent has stated that the registration

of the project is valid till 23.08.2022 and therefore cause of
action, if any, would accrue in favour of the complainant to
prefer a complaint if the respondent fails to deliver possession
of the unit in question within the aforesaid period. That the
entitiement to claim possession or interest would arise once
the possession has not i]ﬁéé}i_hﬁﬁﬂﬁd over as per declaration
given by the ]}I'ﬂ,mutﬂ' ung!ér _semun 4[2]{1]{5] Therefore,
next question uﬁ’deﬁﬂrmﬂmﬂun #s whel:hw the respondent is
entitled to avall the time given toit by the authority at the time

of registering the project under section 3 & 4 of the Act.

It is now settled law that the provisions of the Act and the rules
are also applicable.to ongoing .prgjﬂ:!: and the term ongoing
project has bqe%:laﬁ;_;e::l&in];u,l,az[g,}gg} of the rules. The new
as well as the ongoing. pr&"_i:ect areraquired to be registered
under sectluﬁ.a'_;aild}aacﬂm 4 of.the Act. -

Section 4(2)(1)(C) of the Act requires that while applying for
registration of the real estate project, the promoter has to file
a declaration under section 4(2)(1)(C) of the Act and the same

is reproduced as under: -

Section 4: - Application fer registration of reol estate projects
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(2) The promaoter shall enclose the following decuments along
with the application referred to in sub-sectfon (1), namely: —

S R R B dd e

f1): -a declaration, supported by an affidavit, which shall be
signed by the promater or any person authorised by the
promaoter, SLAting: — ... cerevenisens:

(€] the time period within which he undertakes to
complete the project or phase thereof as the case
mﬂ_‘p‘ bf“" (1)

21. The time period for handingwer the possession is committed
by the builder as per IHEW clause of buyer's agreement
and the cnmmlr_meqt of Eﬁz%”t?ﬁm&r regardmg handing over
of possession ufﬁlﬁﬂnﬁ‘is ﬁken amﬁ‘rrﬂlr'fgl}r The new timeline
indicated in H!spat't of nngrtng prr::;eci: h].r the promoter while
making an application for registration of the project does not
change the commitment of the pmn‘rﬁtér to hand over the
possession by the due date as per tflﬂrél-]:lluj-'er's agreement. The
new timeline as (ndlcated hﬁ?ﬁﬁ}?ﬁﬁuter In the declaration
under sectmn iﬁ]ﬂi’]‘lﬂ] is ﬂuw t a*ri;w hEneiine as indicated
by him for t|1E cémpletmn uf T.le pmjecr. Although, penal
proceedings shall not be-initiated agalnstthe builder for not
meeting the committed due date of possession but now, if the
promoter fails to complete the project in declared timeline,
then he is liable for penal proceedings. The due date of

possession as per the agreement remains unchanged and

promoter is liable for the consequences and obligations arising
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out of failure in handing over possession by the due date as
committed by him in the buyer's agreement and he is liable for
the delayed possession charges as provided in proviso to
section 18(1) of the Act. The same issue has been dealt by
hon'ble Bombay High Court in case titled as Neelkamal
Realtors Suburban Pvt. Ltd. and anr. vs Union of India and

ors. and has observed as. :ml:lﬁﬂ _
ol i ’ ;.‘_._'_ i

"119. Under the provisio : E&’Eﬁm 18, the delay in handing over
the possession wotld be counted from the date mentioned in

the agreement for zmgmsgred‘mmjg}- the promoter and the
allottes prior M"RETMMEM urtder RERA. Under the

provisions of FFRA' the pramoteér js given a facility to revise
the dute of completion of project and declare the same under

Section 4 The RERA does not contemplate rewriting of
contract between the flat purchaser and the promoter...”

F.IV Whether the subsequent allottee who had executed an
indemnity-cum-undertaking with waiver clause is
entitled to.claim delay possession tharge?

The authority has heard ﬂmafgumﬁnt; ‘of both the parties at

length. With regard to ’I.'he above :nntentmns raised by the

prﬂmuterfdgyetépa‘rr it fl?"iﬂ-’tﬂﬂ‘l‘:‘!hﬂf to-examine following

four sub-issues:

i. Whether sﬁhs&quent allottee is also an allottee as per
provisions of the Act?

ii. Whether the subsequent allottee is entitled to delayed
possession charges w.ef due date of handing over

possession or wef. the date of nomination
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letter /endorsement (i.e. date on which he became
allottee)?

iii. Whether delay possession charges are in the nature of
statutory legal obligation of the promoter other than
compensation?

iv. Whether indemnity-cum-undertaking with waiver clause
at the time of transfer ﬂi"- unit is arbitrary and whether

statutory rights can l:m Wiitu:E[l of by such one sided and

|ilII

unreasunahieahderfaidng? P,

i.  Whether suh!et[ileﬂt i?lllﬂttefe is ’qﬁﬂ an allottee as per
provisions of theAct? |
23. The term aiT&ttae as defined in the ﬂﬁ also includes and

means the sﬂhsequeq__t al]nttee,:hem:el !§ ._u_ahl'ntled to the same
relief as that of the original allottee. The definition of the
allottee as providedin the"Actis r@prﬁ&uced as under:

2 In this Act, unless the'eontext otherwise requires-

(d}  ‘allottee” in relation to areal estate project, means

the pérson tawhonta plok, apartment or building, as

the case.may be, has been dHﬂﬂ-Fd. sold (whether as

. frachold or leaséhold) or atherwise transferred by

“the promoter, and includes the person who

subsequently acquires the said allotment

through sale, transfer or otherwise but does not

include a person to whom such plot, opartment or
building, as the case may be, is given on rent”.

24, Accordingly, following are allottees as per this definition:

(a) Original allottee: A person to whom a plot, apartment or
building, as the case may be, has been allotted, sold (whether
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25,

as freehold or leasehold) or otherwise transferred by the

promaofter.

(b) Allottees after subsequent transfer from the original
allottee: A person who acquires the said allotment through
sale, transfer or otherwise. However, an allottee would not be

a person to whom any plot, apartment or building is given on

rent.
From a bare perusal of the dﬁﬁmtlun. it is clear that the
transferee of an ap arl:m&]n’q, plnt n:r building who acquires it by
any mode is an allottee. This mai.. include (i) allotment; (if)
sale; (iii) transfer: _[w:l;iﬁ- _mns_id eration of services; (v) by
exchange of ﬂﬂeﬁpment rights; or (vi) by any other similar
means, It caﬂ hE :Eafely reached to the n’nly lcrgu:al conclusion
that no diﬁer&m:e h;as been made het'.-!.'ﬂm the original allottee
and the sub SEquEnl'. allottee and onge the unit, plot, apartment
or building, as the case may be, 'has been re-allotted in the
name of the Sﬂhsﬁequeﬁt Puﬂ:h aser by the promoter, the
subsequent allotteg enters into the shoe$s of the original
allottee for all intents and purposes and he shall be bound by
all the terms and conditions contained in the buyer's
agreement including the rights and liabilities of the original
allottee. Thus, as soon as the unit is re-allotted in his name, he

will become the allottee and nomenclature "subsequent

allottee” shall only remain for identification for use by the
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. g

28,

promoter. Therefore, the authority does not draw any
difference between the allottee and subsequent allottee per se.
Reliance is placed on the judgment dated 26.11.201% passed in
consumer complaint no. 3775 of 2017 titled as Rajnish
Bhardwaj Vs. M/s CHD Developers Ltd. by NCDRC wherein

it was held as under:

*15. So far as the issue miud‘ by the Opposite Party that the
Complainants arén original allottees of the flat and
resale of flat dﬂﬂ&';@@&nﬁﬂrﬂumm the purview of this Act,
is concerned, in aur View; having issued the Re-allotment
letters on transfer of the allottéd. Unit and endorsing the
Apartment. - Buyers Agmammt in fovour of the
Complainants” this plea does " nnt hold  any
H"ﬂ-tﬂ"...._.'.....-............‘..-'.............-a-'...... i o ...,q

The authority concurs with the. I-Iun*l}le NCDRC's decision
dated 26112019 in Ilainlsh Hﬂardwa] vs. M/s CHD
Developers d. Esupfa]andnhger&aﬁ’ Pﬁahtls:rrespemve of
the status of the aﬁﬁt&z %m'eth#"m?nngnal or subsequent,
an amount has been palﬂ towards the consideration for a unit
and the endorsement by the dw&;apei‘ on the transfer
documents clearly implies his acceptance of the complainant
as an allottee,

Therefore, taking the above facts into account, the authority is
of the view that the term subsequent allottee has been used
synonymously with the term allottee in the Act. The
subsequent allottee at the time of buying a unit/plot takes on

the rights as well as obligations of the original allottee vis-a-

Page 30 of 55



HARERA

< GURUGRAM Complaint no. 453 of 2021

viz the same terms and conditions of the buyer's agreement
entered into by the original allottee. Moreover, the amount If
any paid by the subsequent or original allottee is adjusted
against the unit in question and not against any individual.
Furthermore, the name of the complainant/subsequent
allottee has been endorsed on the same builder buyer's
agreement which was exemteﬂ between the original allottees
and the promoter. Thera{q!',;?. ﬂ}g rights and obligation of the
subsequent alluttE;lrELmi tll'l p prﬂmuter will also be governed by
the said buyer’s agr&emgnt. BN

ii. Whether thg_:__?;u__l:sequent a]_lqtt;e ﬁ_ entitled to delayed
possession charges w.e.l. due date of handing over
possession orw.e.f, the date of nomination letter (i.e. date

on which he became allottee)?
29. The respondent/promoter contended that the subsequent

allottee shall not be entitled to any compensation/delayed
possession charges since at the time of the execution of
transfer dn:ctiﬁle;its}‘étgreiafﬂentfnmﬂe,.sh ewas well aware of
the due date of possession and hﬂskﬂnm ngly waived off her
right to claim any compensation for delay in handing over
possession or any rebate under a scheme or otherwise or any
other discount, The respondent/ promoter had spoken about
the disentitlement of compensation/delayed possession

charges to the subsequent allottee who had clear knowledge
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of the fact w.r.t. the due date of possession and whether the
project was already delayed. But despite that she entered into
the agreement for sell and/or indemnity-cum-undertaking
knowingly waiving off her right of compensation, During the
course of proceedings, the respondent/promoter has placed
reliance on the case titled as HUDA Vs. Raje Ram (2008)
wherein it has been hEId hf the Apex Court that the
subsequent allottees canqq:,t’ba ﬁeated at par with the original
allottees. Further,the rhépnﬂdent placed reliance on the
judgment of Wg.-- cdr. Aj:;fur Rﬁh;n_ap-.__ﬂhan and Aleya
Sultana and Ors. V. DLF Southern Homes Pvt. Ltd. [now
Known as HEGI}R OMR Homes Pvt. Li:d] and Ors. (Civil
appeal no. &239 of 20 19] dated Z;i- ﬂﬂ 11]20 wherein the
Apex Court hatl rejette;:l the Enntenﬂnn uf the appellants that
the subsequent transférees ear ':StE; into the shoes of the
original huy-é:_i" I"tar .tﬁ%ﬁ@rﬁu%féfﬁ%%mmpensaﬁun for
delay in handing over possession,

The above referred cases cited by the respondent are no
longer being relied upon by the authority as in the recent case
titled as M/s Laureate Buildwell Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Charanjeet
Singh, civil appeal no. 7042 of 2019 dated 22.07.2021, the
Apex Court has held that relief of interest on refund,

enunciated by the decision in Raje Ram (supra) which was
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applied in Wg. Commander Arifur Rehman (supra) cannot be
considered good law and has held that the subsequent
purchaser/respondent had stepped into the shoes of the
original allottee, and intimated Laureate (builder) about this
fact in April 2016, the interest of justice demand that the
interest at least from that date should be granted, in favour of

the respondent. The re.lwmt paras of the said judgment are
; 'n“a-.u"

i'

low, The m:li'ur! i:md extent ﬂj"' relief, m wmah a suhsequent
purchaser can be entitled to, would be factdependent. However,
it cannat h';ﬂl‘d that a subsequent purﬂha;erwﬁﬂ steps into the
shoes of an orfginal allottee of @ housing project in which the
builder has pot honoured its commitment tg defiver the flat
within o stipulated time, cannot expect any = even reasonabie
time, for the perfarmance af the-builder’s obligation. Such a
conclusion would.bé-arbi -gtven that there may be a large
number- possibly theusantds of flat buyers, waiting for their
promised flatsor residepces; they surely would be entitied to ali
reliefs under-the Act, !Jﬁf h tase, @ purchaser who no doubt
enters thepictire later surely belongs tothe same class. Further,
the purchaser agrees to, buy the flor with o reasonable
expectation-chat delivery ﬂ,r“pum!.smrr would be in accordance
within the bounds of the delayed timeiine that he has knowledge
aof, at the time of purchase of the flat Therefore, in the event the
purchaser clafms refund, on on assessment that he too can (Tike
the originel allottee) no longer wait, and face intolerable
burdens, the equities would have te be moulded. It would no
doubt be fuir to assume that the purchaser had krowiedge of the
delay. However, to attribute knowledge that such delay would
continue indefinitely, based on an a prieri assumption, would
not be justified. The equities. in the opinion of this court, can
properly be moulded by directing refund of the principal
amounts, with interest @ 9% per annum from the date the
builder ncquired knowledge of the transfer, or acknowledged it
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32 In the present case, there is material on the record
suggestive of the circumstance that even as on the date of
presentation of the present appeal, the occupancy certificate

Was not ,h‘u-rthr:ﬂmmg mummmw

date should be grunted. in fuvour of the respondent, The
directions of the NCORC are accordingly modified in the ahove
terms.” o  Emphasis supplied)

In the present case, the complainant/subsequent allottee had

been acknowledged as an allottee by the respondent vide
nomination leﬁerfaﬁldiﬁﬁ;ﬁ%@ 18.12.2013, The authority
has observe that thﬂ'pmﬁi‘ﬁ;;}ha's”mnﬁrmed the transfer of
allotment in fzw‘pm El-f sﬁhﬂqu‘&ﬂ? dﬁﬁa [cnmplam:mt] and
the installmmﬁ;': nalid by the angl‘.nal alle t{,EE‘E were adjusted in
the name of 'tl;’g:suhsgquﬁnt _Eﬂlnj?'tﬂg:m;!u:l the next installments
were payable/due as per the original allotrent letter. Also, we
have also perused the buyer's ag'ré‘v‘;:rrﬁi:nt'which was originally
entered into between the nri-gi:ia‘i'. E'lj]il.':rt'l:EES and the promoter.
The same hujlfergs agl;!eemqht tlﬂ: I;h;?i n;ﬂiprsed in favour of
the suhsﬂqug;ﬂ' .ell*tiuttée.srfg:-run]plni.tiﬁllnﬁ.;ﬁl-! the terms of buyer's
agreement remain the same, so it is quite clear that the
subsequent allottee has stepped into the shoes of the original
allottee.

Though the promised date of delivery was 22.02.2014 but the

construction of the tower in question was not completed by

the said date and it was offered by the respondent only on
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19.11.2020 i.e. after delay of 6 years 9 months approx. If these
facts are taken into consideration, the complainant/
subsequent allottee had agreed to buy the unit in question
with the expectation that the respondent/promoter would
abide by the terms of the buyer’'s agreement and would deliver
the subject unit by the said due date. At this juncture, the
subsequent purchaser ::ammt he expected to have knowledge,
by any stretch of lmagmarﬁun, that the project will be delayed,
and the possession would not be handed over within the
stipulated periﬁﬂ; So; th;a authm_*ifjr is of the view that in cases
where the subsequent allottee had stepped into the shoes of
original allﬂ!:taes I:aeIure the dug d;te of handing over
possession, the ﬂﬂh}ﬁﬂd possession t:,hargaﬁ shall be granted
w.ef due date nf__himgﬂng over pgﬁ's_pssmn. In the present
complaint, the respondenthad acknowledged the complainant
as an allottee hafun; the expiry of due date of handing over
possession, thergfnre. the complainant is entitled for delay
possession charges w.e.f due date of handing over possession
as per the buyer’s agreement.

Whether delay possession charges are in the nature of
statutory legal obligation of the promoter other than

compensation?
It is important to understand that the Act has clearly provided

interest and compensation as separate entitlement/right
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which the allottee can claim. An allottee Is entitled to claim
compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19, to be
decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the
quantum of compensation shall be adjudged hy the
adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors
mentioned in section 72. The interest is payable to the allottee
by the promoter in EQSE'_w!'t:ile,rré_! there is refund or payment of
delay possession chargeé I.E.; ;ilj;t'arest at the prescribed rate for
every month of delay, The iﬂtETEEt to'he paid to the allottee is
fixed and as prtstnjbcdllntheriﬂhlﬂ wfiiﬁh"an allottee is legally
entitled to get and the prﬂmnter is ‘g.ﬁﬁﬁated to pay. The
compensation E tl} be adfudged b}r the aﬁjudﬁ:atlng officer and
may be Exprefseﬂ either lum]:lsl.tm o as interest on the
deposited amuu’nt afl;er ad}udg‘mmt{ul' compensation. This
compensation m-;pressed asinterést needs to be distinguished
with the interest at the .'p rescribed rate payable by the
promoter to the allottes in case of dg_lay in handing over of
possession or interest at the pres;irlbéni: rate payable by the
allottee to the promoter in case of default in due payments.
Here, the interest is pre-determined, and no adjudication is
involved. Accordingly, the distinction has to be made betwesn

the interest payable at the prescribed rate under section 18 or

19 and adjudgment of compensation under sections 12, 14, 18

Page 36 of 55



2, GURUGRAM | Complaint no. 453 of 2021

34.

335.

HARERA

and section 19, The compensation shall mean an amount paid
to the flat purchasers who have suffered agony and
harassment, as a result of the default of the developer
including but not limited to delay in handing over of the
possession.

In addition, the guantum of compensation to be awarded shall
be subject to the extent nf loss and injury suffered by the
negligence of the ﬂppﬂﬁltﬁﬁarl;r and is not a definitive term. It
may be in the form nf_int&:ifst @r punitive in nature. However,
the Act c]earlyﬁjﬂﬁ[!éh&ﬁtéi éégweéu"ehe interest payable for
delayed pnswﬁﬁmn -:hargﬁs and tﬂmp&nﬁahnn Section 18 of
the Act provides for two separate-remedies which are as

under:

i Inthe event, the allottee.wishes 1o withdraw from the project,
he/she shall be ‘entitled without prejudice to any other
remedy refuid ofthe ampunt paid along with interest at such
rate as may. bé. preseribed “in this® behalfl including
::umpen;_éaﬁpn in the manner as p.guyided under this Act;

ii. Intheevent, the allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he/she shall be paid by the promoter Interest for
every month of delay till the handing over of the

possession, at such rate as may be prescribed.
The rate of interest in both the scenarios is fixed as per rule 15

of the rules which shall be the State Bank of India's highest
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marginal cost of lending rate +2%. However, for adjudging
compensation or interest under sections 12,14,18 and section
19, the adjudicating officer has to take into account the various
factors as provided under section 72 of the Act

Whether indemnity-cum-undertaking with waiver clause
at the time of transfer of unit is arbitrary and whether
statutory rights can be waived of by such one sided and
unreasonable unde

The authority further is unahla tggnﬂl er any reason or has not
been exposed to any ream@[ﬂhsnﬁcﬂnﬂn as to why a need
arose for the ﬂnmpt:amanl: ,‘:u sfgu any such affidavit or
indemnity-cum-undertaking and as to wh;-,r the complainant
had agreed to strrender her legal rights which were available
or had accrued n favour of the uj’ig'iﬁéﬂ allottees. In the instant
matter in dispute itis not the case qf'ﬂfié respondent that the
re-allotment of th.ﬂ H:ut“fﬁé IIHL";E /n the name of the
subsequent ;g_un:!;ha%gr r;.:ftg_r tP.E expiry of the due date of
delivery of pﬂ;aaﬁssinn- of the unit: Tﬁﬁsﬁ-ﬁn far as the due date
of delivery of pessession had nﬁt'ﬁuh'fﬁ vet and before that the
unit had been re-allotted in the name of the subsequent
allottee, the subsequent allottee was bound by all the terms
and conditions of the buyer's agreement including his rights

and liabilities. Thus, no sane person would ever execute such

an affidavit or indemnity-cum-undertaking unless and until
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some arduous and/or compelling conditions are put before
him with a condition that unless and until, these arduous
and for compelling conditions are performed by him, he will
not be given any relief and he is thus left with no other option
but to obey these conditions. Exactly same situation has been
demonstratively happened here, when the
complainant/subsequent a]lntteﬂ had been asked to give the

.....

affidavit or indemnity- qﬁtﬁ;ﬁert&hng in question before
transferring the upitin he r’ﬂame otherwise such transfer may
not be ai]usn:ed l‘:i;-.l.t thf: pr-:rm-::-ter Euch an undertaking/
indemnity bond given by a person thereby giving up thelr
valuable rights must be shown to have been executed In a free
atmosphere and should not give rise to any suspicion. No
reliance can be placed mt any such affidavit/ indemnity-cum-
underta kmgand the same rs hahie to be discarded and ignored
in its tutahty.:!"rﬁr?fare 'lehts apthngtg dﬂﬂ-ﬁ not place reliance
on the said affidavit/indemnity cum undertaking. To fortify
this view, we place reliance on the order dated 03.01.2020
passed by Hon'ble NCDRC in case titled as Capital Greens Flat
Buyer Association and Ors. Vs. DLF Universal Ltd,
Consumer case no. 351 of 2015, wherein it was held that the

execution of indemnity-cum-undertaking would defeat the

provisions of section 23 and 28 of the Indian Contract Act,
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1872 and therefore, would be against public policy, besides
being an unfair trade practice. The relevant portion of the said

judgment is reproduced herein below;

“Indemnity-cum-undertaking

30, The developer, while offering possession of the allotted
flats insisted wpon execution of the indemmnity-cum-
undertaking before it would give possession of the allotted
Nats to the concerned allottes.

Clause 13 of the sald- Indemnity-cum-undertaking
required the allottee| ,jpmy'i‘rm and acknowledge that by
gccepting the offeraf sssion, he would have no further
demands/claims wﬂ@;ﬁ.gﬁe company of any nature,
whatsoever, Je1s an gdm sition that the execution
of the MMRW:!# the formiac_prescribed by the
developer was mrﬂﬁ:ﬂrﬁﬁ{uﬁﬂmn for the delivery
of the' pﬂﬁqﬂ'mn ’ﬁ#uppu&'i'e dmmy opinion, could
not j:.w insisted upan clause 1 ﬁm ndemnity-cum-
undertaking. The obyiois pu T behind such an
un:fﬁr‘ﬂﬂng was to deter the ﬂ!ﬂﬂtﬁf#‘_ﬁ‘am making any
claint against the dﬂremper .rrrr.rf.m{mg the claim on
m:mpn: ofthe delay in delivery of possession and the claim
an aceaunt of any latent t defect H-’,ghlfﬁ'ﬂ the allottee may find
in the hpaﬁm‘énr The ﬂxsm.r;.fﬂ’n ﬁ?sﬁh an undertaking
would defeat the. p-“ﬁ'ﬁf.ﬂéns Sﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁ 23 and 28 of the
Indian Contraet Aci, 1872 and eherefore would be against
public policy, besides being an unfair tmn‘e practice. Any
n'eh:u; s !yﬂﬂ nrﬁwit r:!re i r ot executing such

I{fm‘ 1o the developer
:mn' wmrH ent. n’e th..! allottee to mmpgnsnt:m for the
peritd the pmﬁ’m'an ;“s delayed ﬁ%@' on account of his
having. nof e\ wndertaking-cum-
indemnity.”

37. The said judgment of NCDRC was also upheld by the Hon'ble

Supreme Court vide its judgement dated 14.12.2020 passed in
civil appeal nos. 3864-3889 of 2020 against the order of
NCDRC
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38. Hon'ble Supreme Court and various High Courts in a plethora
of judgments have held that the terms of a contract shall not
be binding if it is shown that the same were one sided and
unfair and the person signing did not have any other option
but to sign the same. Reference can also be placed on the
directions rendered by the Hon'ble Apex Court in civil appeal

no. 12238 of 2018 ttled as Fiﬂneer Urban Land and

-

Infrastructure l.imlted‘lfgi[;ﬁﬂndan Raghavan decided on

1r

02.04.2019) as well as hf the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in
the Neelkamal llea’ltql__'r._ Suburban Pvt. Ltd. (supra). A
similar view has also been taken by the Apex court in IREO
Grace Realtech Pvt Lﬁi Vs, ﬂﬁhﬂhﬂk_ﬂhanm & Ors.

(supra) as lmiiﬂr: _

L | ¥ £
S that r:ilue‘ m:drpwmmr: of ‘such one-sided and
unreasonable clouses Eﬂ the- prrmfﬁc Buyer's Agreement
constitutes an unfair trade practice under Section 2(1)(r) of the
ConsumeriPratection Act-Evenmmger the 1986 Act, the powers
of the cansumer fara wareln no maaner constrained o declare
a contractval term as unfair or oRe-sided us an incident of the
power to discontinue-unfair-or restricive frade practices. An
"unfair cantract" has heen defined under the 2019 Act, and
powers have been conferred on the State Consumer Fora and the
National Cormmission to declare contractual terms which are
unfair, us null and vaid. This is a statutory recognition of a

power which was implicic under the 1286 Act.

In view of the above, we hold that the Developer cannot compel
the apartment buyers to be bound by the one-sided contractual
terms contained in the Apartment Buyer's Agreement.”

39. The same analogy can easily be applied in the case of execution

of an affidavit or indemnity-cum-undertaking which got
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executed from the subsequent allottee before getting the unit
transferred in her name in the record of the promoter as an
allottee in place of the original allottee,

The authority may deal with this point from yet another
aspect. By executing an affidavit/undertaking, the
complainant/subsequent allottee cuts her hands from
claiming delay possession .Eharges in case there occurs any
delay in giving passeﬁi{ﬁt Ef. 'I:he unit to her beyond the
stipulated time or the due dateuf possession. But the question
which arises haforéthenulihnrﬁyiﬂ thit%at does allottee got
in return from: ﬂu promoter by giving su-::h a mischievous and

unprer:edenmﬁ‘ Lmdeﬂaklng, Haoweyer, '.ﬂTE answer would be

|""

=

"nothing”, If ‘fl;.‘is 5‘& then why dn:l t]m mnipiamant executed
such an afﬁﬂaﬁtﬁund&rmkﬁa uﬂuch is beyond the
comprehension and understanding of this authority.

The autharitf?hi:iidg ﬂ?at i&eébectfyﬁ'nfthe execution of the
affidavit /undertaking by the sibsequent allattee at the time of
transfer of her name as an allottee in place of the original
allottee in the record of the promoter does not disentitle her
from claiming the delay possession charges in case there
occurs any delay in delivering the possession of the unit
beyond the due date of delivery of possession as promised

even after executing an indemnity-cum-undertaking,
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G. Findings on the reliefs sought by the complainant
G.I Delay possession charges

42. Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to
handover the possession of the floor to the complainant in a
time bound manner and to pay interest @ 18% p.a. as interest
towards delay in handing over the property in question as per
provisions of the Act and the Rules.

43. In the present mmplaint, ﬂme t:mnplainant intends to continue
with the prn}ect anr.l is s?aking delay_possession charges as
provided und&t‘ thE pl‘ﬂﬂiﬂ to *..-:Eftlnﬂ 18(1) of the Act. Sec.
18(1) pruws& rﬁds as under.

“Section ;H!.rﬁ- ﬂelur'll ﬂfﬂ.nmunt Erm‘ .:nmpmsutmn

18(1) If l':u',lm bﬂemaﬁer fails to t‘ampIetg -_;r s unable to give
passession af anapartment, plot, or buiding, —
i iy

Provided that where an allottee does nat intend to
withdraw from the profect, he shall be paid, Dy the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the
handing-over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”
44. Clause 11(a) of the buyer'sagreement provides for time period
for handing over of possession and is reproduced below:

“11. POSSESSION

(a) Time of handing over the possession
Subject to terms of this clause and subject to Allottee(s) having
complied with all the terms and conditions of this Buyers
Agreement, and not being in defoult under any ofthe provisions
of this Buyer's Agresment and complionce with all provisions,
formalities, documentation etc, as prescribed by the Company,
the Company proposes to hand over the possession of the Unit
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within 24 months from the dote of execution of Buyer’s
Agreement. The Allottee{s] agrees and understands that the
Company shall be entitled to a grace period of three months, for
applying and obtaining the completion certificate/ occupation
certificate in respect of the Unit and/or the Project”

45. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset
possession clause of the agreement wherein the possession
has been subjected to all kinds of terms and conditions of this

agreement, and the mmplalnant not being in default under any

provisions of this agr&ﬁjl@t and compliance with all

\__I"
provisions, formalities and Cil

-\.-r.r

cumentation as prescribed by
the promoter. The ﬁrﬁ&mﬁm’tﬁis ﬂauﬁb and incorporation of
such cunditiuns are not mﬂjp' ‘vague and uncertain but so
heavily luadEii in favour of the pmnmfm‘- and against the
allottee that even a single default b}r ﬁmaﬂmme in fulfilling
formalities and ﬂununmtaﬁnlils Et{: as’ prescﬂbed by the
promoter may maﬁ&ﬁt& pw@mfﬁ}tﬁuse irrelevant for the
purpose of 3]]{311!5 and- me ..mnm*fg;meqt time period for
handing over possession ‘In?‘es its rﬂea‘ﬂii‘ig. The incorporation
of such clause in'the buyer's ag_l‘_eamenfb},"-_!lw promoter is just
to evade the liability towards timely delivery of subject unit
and to deprive the allottee of his right accruing after delay in
possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has

misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous
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clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with no option
but to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of grace period: The promaoter has proposed
to hand over the possession of the said unit within 24 (twenty
-four) months from the date of execution of buyer's agreement
dated 22.02.2012 and further provided in agreement that
promoter shall be entitled to a grace period of 3 months for

i

applying and uht:amlng#.wwﬂnn certificate foccupation
certificate in resBﬂt‘L of aﬁid unit, The period of 24 months
expired on EE.GLE[IH ASB matterﬂf fﬂc.t, the promoter has
not applied to the concerned authc_mty for obtaining
completion certificate/ ﬁ,’:!:upal:_i_un certificate within the time
limit prescribed by the promoter in the buyer’s agreement. As
per the settled law one cannat be allowed to take advantage of
his own wrong. Al‘."fﬂr'lr:ﬁ;ﬂﬁf,- -th%ﬁ.grar.‘:e period of 3 months
cannot be ai]aw;tl tu'!hapﬁnmtermh;ihts&tage.

Admissibility qf delay pussesﬂnn charges at prescribed
rate of interest; Thé cnmpfain ant is seeking delay possession
charges at 18%. However, proviso to section 18 provides that
where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the

project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every

month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate
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as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15

of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section {4) and subsection (7) of section
19]

(1} For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and
sun-sections (4) and (7] af section 19, the “interest ot the
rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of indie highest
marginal cost of lending rate +29.;

Provided that in case the State Bank of Indig
marginal cost of mr.-q'ﬂu rate (MCLR) is not in use, it
shall be replaced _'..ﬂﬂ't‘.h benchmark lending rates
which the State I#Mfﬂ' may fix from time to time

=
1

forlending to ¢ M{nﬂbﬂ'ﬁ
The legislature i |p ’ﬁ"s vm’;Jdmuin El??‘suh::rdmatﬂ legislation
i

under the rule 15 uf me aﬂeshﬂs drétéfrmmed the prescribed
rate of mteréeﬁt The rate uf interest Ed’ dEter:mined by the
legislature, is' reasonable and if the said I'l_allE is followed to
award the intetest, it will ensure uplfw}n*'pmctite in all the
. N =~ i _ - w;'

Taking the case from anﬂtﬁér‘ angle- the complainant-allottee
was entitled !fg ﬁqﬂ@aﬁea&pﬂ;mﬁlﬁg Ehérges /interest only
at the rate uﬁﬁ.ﬂﬁ ,:t’- per Eq}fr_ HEF‘FF}“}@} as per clause 13(a) of
the buyer's aéree:;iEnt for the peri;ﬂ ufls:ljrh delay: whereas,
the promoter was entitled to interest @ 24% per annum
compounded at the time of every succeeding installment for
the delayed payments. The functions of the authority are to

safeguard the interest of the aggrieved person, may be the

allottee or the promoter. The rights of the parties are to be
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balanced and must be equitable. The promoter cannot be
allowed to take undue advantage of his dominate position and
to exploit the needs of the home buyers. This authority is duty
bound to take into consideration the legislative intent i.e., to
protect the interest of the consumers/allottees in the real
estate sector. The clauses of the buyer's agreement entered
into between the pﬂr@ﬁ are one- -sided, unfair and

} *-._,..r

Ih.’ﬁ grant of interest for delayed

unreasonable with resp
possession. There arl_a w;‘lﬁus ﬁther ﬂauses in the buyer's
agreement whiq; :g;ﬂ‘e ;WEEpfhg ]an\!rs to the promoter to
cancel the allotment and fﬂrfeh‘: the amount paid. Thus, the
terms and cundﬂ;inns, of the buyer's.agreement are ex-facie
one-sided, unlfmr ami umasﬁnable; Hnd the same shall
constitute the m{tal_r_. tmtaprac.gmi:, on the part of the
promoter. These t;r];eﬁ Ef-ﬂhfril;n‘iﬁ}atﬁr}r terms and conditions
of the buyer's aéeemqnmah rimhla ﬂ_’;na}'and binding.
Eunsequent]}f, as per wehsi_l‘e of ﬂw’. S_t;-ite Bank of India 1e,
hittps://sbicoin, the marg‘lina! cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date i.e., 29.07.2021 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the
prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate
+2% l.e., 9.30%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za)

of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
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allottee by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to
the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay
the allottee, in case of default. The relevant section is
reproduced below:

(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable hy the

promoter or the allottee, as the case may be

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clouse—

i} the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promater, in case of defauls, shall be equal to the rate of
interest which .':hr mmrxtﬁr shall be lfable to pay the
allottee, in case of default;

{it]  the interest payableby the promoter to the allottee shall
be from theflate the promotér-received the amount or

any pa thajg#munt or part thereaf

and ﬁiﬂ da%?fugﬂd__ wnd the interest
payable by the aThﬁEﬁ#ﬁe n all be from the
dﬂﬁﬁé@fn’ﬂﬁﬂ?ﬂtﬁhhhpﬂ g J“i‘peg:rrn::llmluu:l.l!:«sr1‘{.h!
the it ﬂpnf;.rl',? =1

Therefore, ’lrjﬁ;mst h:m l;&e del.’a“‘_r.r« pﬁyﬁ}ents from the

complainant Sahﬂ[ H:e ﬂ-ua[Lgeﬁ at]thepygpu']ged rate i.e, 9.30%
by the rﬂpund?ﬁfjpmn‘!m vb’ﬁa;:h.‘?i the same as is being

<
granted to the cnmplainantfn case of delayed possession

&
- I

charges. 1 A S vy "tl_ -

On cnnslderaﬁah of the déﬁﬁrﬂenta ,&?-a'.l!a]kﬂe on record and
submissions made h;-,f the ;Jarties regardmg contravention as
per provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that the
respondent is in contravention of the section 11{4)(a) of the
Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 11(a) of the buyer's agreement

executed between the parties on 22.02.2012, possession of the
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said unit was to be delivered within a period of 24 months
from the date of execution of the buyer's agreement, As far as
grace period is concerned, the same is disallowed for the
reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date of handing over
possession comes out to be 22.022014. In the present case,
the complainant was offered possession by the respondent on
19.11.2020 after receipt. of oecupation certificate dated
11.11.2020. The auﬂmnt}*%nf the considered view that there
is delay on the part of :ﬂpg respondent to offer physical
possession ul"_fi}:g aynuefilmhﬂit !:u thq:ﬂg;.nplainant as per the
terms and :c@?ﬁditluns of the buyer's .ag reement dated
22.02.2012 é:g&tuted hetw;én the parties.

Section 19{11}] nf the Act nbhgm:as the allottee to take
possession of t‘ma Suhﬁﬂﬂﬂt within 2 months from the date
of receipt of occupation I:Ert»tﬁmte. In the present complaint,
the occupation certificate was granted by the competent
authority on 11.11.2020. However, the réspondent offered the
possession of the unit in question to the complainant only on
19.11.2020. So, it can be said that the complainant came to
know about the occupation certificate only upon the date of
offer of possession. Therefore, in the interest ol natu ral justice,
she should be given 2 months' time from the date of offer of

possession. These 2 months' of reasonable time is being given
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to the complainant keeping in mind that even after intimation
of possession practically she has to arrange a lot of logistics
and requisite documents including but not limited to
inspection of the completely finished unit but this is subject to
that the unit being handed over at the time of taking
possession is in habitable condition, It is further clarified that
the delay possession chargpﬁ shall be payable from the due
date of possession i.e. EE, ;:.im till the expiry of 2 months
from the date of offer of pbgﬁsﬁﬁm[lﬂ,ll 2020) which comes
out to be 1901 EEEL Hlfprthehnnré the complainant is
directed to takepnssessmn within w.rue'i\l’&eks from the date of
this order.,

Accordingly, Ii:e nt-i@ﬂﬁﬂthl Jr uf:tl:rtmandate contalned in
section 1 1[4}[5.?1:6%& Mﬂa-&ﬂﬂﬂﬁf léﬂa}uf the Act on the part
of the respondent is Es‘mhﬁﬂheﬂ As such the complainant is
entitled to dai_az.ﬁ_:pqssglss;ot charg:s{t pratcrihe:l rate of the
interest @ 9.30'% pia w.e.f 22.02.2014 £l 19.01.2021 as per
provisions of section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the

Rules.

Gl Direct the respondent to return the GST amount of
Rs.4,80,156/- charged from the complainant as per
provisions of RERA and HRERA.

The complainant submitted that due to the delay and lapses on

the part of the respondent in handing over the possession of
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the property, the complainant has been additionally burdened
to pay the GST of Rs 4,80,156/- on the cost of the property,
which was introduced much lately and ought not to be paid by
the complainant, had the possession of the property been
offered in the February 2014 i.e. the due date of possession. On
the other hand, the counsel for the respondent submitted that
GST has been levied stricthy ln accordance with the terms and

3

conditions of the bu}fer'& ﬁIEEHL

SR
The relevant clausﬂ fm:@ the agyeement is reproduced as
under: - k_h
K] -::_._ . 't & '-._I e

“10.(f) Tn.w@nd levies: \

[i] Thej llottées) ahﬂﬂﬁ?w&pﬂn.ﬂﬂe far payment of all taxes,
levies, assessments, demands or charges including but not
limited b sule tax, service tax, VAT, if applicable, levied or
leviable in future on the Plot, building vr Unit orany part of
the Project in praportion to histher/thelr/its Super Area of
the Unit oran u@w&ﬁfm provided i relation thereaf.

(1]

As per the builder buyer’ E-EETEEDJE{IL taxes shall be payable as

per the guvﬂnumnl: mhs*wappﬁcahlt from time to time.
Taxes are teﬁed;as_pﬁr:gﬂirammﬂn’tm,ms and rules and are
leviable in respect of real estate projects as per the
government policies from time to time. Therefore, there is no
substance in the plea of the complainant in regard to the
illegality of the levying of the said taxes. However, the issue

pending determination is as to whether the allottee shall be
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59.

60.
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liable to pay such taxes which became payable on account of
default and delay in handing over of possession by the builder
beyond the deemed date of possession.

The authority after hearing the parties at length is of the view
that admittedly, the due date of possession of the unit was
£2.02.2014 but the offer of possession has been made only on
19.11.2020. Had the unLt“I:rE!ﬁn: delivered within the due date or
even with some ]ustiﬁer& Mﬂ;e incidence of G5T would not
have fallen on the ﬂpﬁeiﬁhmfﬁm‘aﬂ additional tax burden
with respect tpfﬁﬁ‘? was a#' s ' i&,;fﬁ'éw buyer for no fault

of her since and s due to tﬁe WIro ngfuI aﬁf &f the promoter in

not delivering Iﬁle unit withfn due date r.:if ﬁhﬁsessiun also, the
tax liability “hpﬂd ‘hiﬂ'e ﬁeen v+r}r iﬁﬁas Eumpared with the
GST if levied @ ﬁ% 4

"

The authority has alsor iﬂgzu:na':!'.lis’k&mi. the judgement dated
04.09.2018 ﬁ;%?{ﬁl’gig% ﬂ?@%@. fitled as Parkash
Chand Arohi'Vs. M/s Pivotal '.ln I’raﬁ“n'm:mre Pvt. Ltd. of the
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authnﬂt_v, Panchkula wherein
it has been observed that the possession of the flat in term of
buyer's agreement was required to be delivered on 1.10.2013
and the incidence of GST came into operation thereafter on
01.07.2017. So, the complainant cannot be burdened to

discharge a liability which had accrued solely due to
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respondent’s own fault in delivering timely possession of the
flat. The relevant portion of the judgement is reproduced
below:

“8  The complainant has then argued that the respondent's
demand for GST/VAT charges is unjustified for two
reason: (i) the GST liability has accrued because of
respondent’s own failure to handover the passession on
time and (i} the actual VAT rate is 1.05% instead of 4%
being claimed by .I;h: resp-:?nd-ﬂﬂt. The authority on this
point will abstn&ﬁm;ﬁﬂ:‘ﬁ pussession of the flat in term of
buyer's agreement .r:éqn.'red to be deiivered on
1.10.2013 and the i mﬂr; of GST came into operation
thereafter on 01 117 8o, the complainant cannot be
burdened :_gdfs;ﬁmyp qmmy which had accrued salely
due to srespond gwn, fault ‘in delivering timely
possession uj‘xﬁt?!ar: Rﬁ;gurd’fng VAT, the Authority would
advise that the respandent shall eansuit a service tax
expert and will convey to the complainant the amount
which heis liable to pay.as perthe actual rate of VAT fixed
by tha mvemment far the pericd Exmpdmg Lpto the
deemed dute af offer nfpﬂmssﬁprr g, 10202013

61. In appeal no. 21 of 2019 titled ashﬁ,"s Pivotal Infrastructure
Pvt. Ltd. Vs, Pl‘ﬂ,l:‘.ﬂﬂll Chand Amlrl_, Haryana Real Estate
Appellate Tribunal, has ﬁ'phetd the Farlmsh Chand Arohi Vs.

M/s Pivotal Jn&a;mcmg Pyt. @tﬂ. (supra). The relevant
para is reproduced below:

92, This fact is not disputed that the GST hos become
applicable wef 01.07.2017. As per the first Flat Buyer's
Agreement darted 14022011, the deemed date of
possession comes to 13.08.2014 and as per the second
agreement dated 29032013 the deemed date of
postession comes to 28.09.2016. 5o, taking the deemed
date of possession of both the agreements, GST has not
become upplicable by that date. No doubt, (n Clauses 4.12
and 5.1.2 the respondent/allottee has agreed to pay all the
Government rates, tax on land, municipal property taxes
and other taxes levied or leviable now or in future by
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Government, municipal authority or any other
government authority, But this liability shall be confined
anly up to the deemed date of possession. The delay in
delivery of possession s the defoult on the part of the
appellant/promoter and the possession was offered on
(8.12.2017 by that time the GST had become applicable.
But it is settled principle of law that a person cannot take
the bengfit of his own wrong/defauit. So, the
appellant/promoter was not entitled to charge GST from
the respondent/allottee os the lfability of GST had not
become due up to the deemed date of possession of both
the agreements.”

62. Therefore, the delay in dlﬁhrut_'y of possession is the default on

63.

F |' I,. e 9
the part of the respundep%‘ '

I...._- 7

offered on 19, 11 Eﬂﬂﬂ\argd!b '{hﬂl“ﬁﬂ@ the GST had become

applicable. Bgt ,{I.- is 5&%1 pg,tfxplé aflaw that a person
cannot take 't'hE heneﬁt uf his;-awn 'Jvroj'lg,.l"default 50, the

oter and the possession was

ruspnndentfpmmﬂtﬁ.r 5 rmt en!l:itlﬁi té ﬂfé‘ge GST from the

cnmpla]nantfaﬁﬂt}ﬁEEE the ]laijlllty of ﬁs’r had not become

due up tothe dued’,ata of pnﬁsessicﬂﬂ.?,pﬂer the said agreement.

Directions uf the !'I.ll:hnl"ll.'jl' ..h

Hence, the an;}hﬁtripr her*eﬁy ;ﬁﬁseﬁ“ ﬁjs nlﬂer and issues the

following d1rectlun5 under Eeﬁ:mn 3‘5“ nf Lhe Act to ensure

compliance Elf ubllgatlﬂns r:ast upnn l:hE pramuter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f);

I.  The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the
prescribed rate i.e. 5.3) % per annum for every month of
delay on the amount paid by the complainant from due

date of possession ie 22.02.2014 till 19.01.2021 ie.
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il

il

expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of possession
(19.11.2020). The arrears of interest accrued so far shall
be paid to the complainant within 90 days from the date
of this order as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainant which is not the part of the buyer's
agreement. The respnadent is not entitled to charge
holding charges frg'm”m? fnmplatnantfaiiuttee at any
point of txme Eﬁqn El.l;tgnrhn u1gqparc of the builder buyer’'s
agreemel}t as Per la,w ﬁatﬂhdh? hml ﬂlE Supreme Courtin
civil appr:‘il r!,{:s 3854 S‘E?ngﬂ'ﬁﬂ ﬁeuidfdﬂn 14.12.2020.
The respﬁhdentfprmnqter is nnt entlt’fe::l to charge any
amount towards GST from the eomplainant/allottee as
the 1iabiiit;.r:uf_ﬁ’5'r1gad not-béceme due up to the due date

of possession as perthe buyér's agreement.

64. Complaint stanr@ dispgsadmf

65. File be consigned to registry;

Vi

(Vijay Kumar Goyal) (S umar)

Member Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 29.07.2021

Judgement uploaded on 09.09.2021.
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